
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002927-2025 

Contract

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support

Durham County Council

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts
Contract award notice  
Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-002927
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-047c8a  
Published 29 January 2025, 10:08am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Durham County Council

County Hall

DURHAM

DH15UQ

Contact

Donna Iley

Email

donna.iley@durham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002927-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002927-2025
mailto:donna.iley@durham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

UKC14 - Durham CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.durham.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support

Reference number

DN717879

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This contract is for Housing, Health & Wellbeing Floating Support within the boundaries of
County Durham. The aim of services is support people to maintain tenancies, obtain

http://www.durham.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

suitable accommodation, help with budgeting/finances, attending appointments, referring
to appropriate support where needed with the intention to keep people out of more costly
secondary services.

The Contract is divided into three Lots as detailed below:

• Lot 1 - Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for young
people aged 16-25 years.  

• Lot 2 - Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for Adults
aged 26+ years.  

• Lot 3 - Floating Support service to support parents and people with Learning
difficulties/disabilities and Autism.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £9,469,757 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for young people
aged 16-25 years

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC14 - Durham CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 9

This procurement is issued under an Open Tender process in line with Public Contracts
Regulation 2015, under Regulation 74 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 for
contracts for social and other specific services (Light Touch Regime).

II.2.14) Additional information

The proposed contract is to be let with an option to extend for a further period of 24
months from the actual end date.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for Adults aged 26+
years

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC14 - Durham CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This procurement is issued under an Open Tender process in line with Public Contracts
Regulation 2015, under Regulation 74 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 for
contracts for social and other specific services (Light Touch Regime).

II.2.14) Additional information

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for Adults aged 26+
years

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Floating Support service to support parents and people with Learning



Page 5 to 9

difficulties/disabilities and Autism.

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC14 - Durham CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Floating Support service to support parents and people with Learning
difficulties/disabilities and Autism.

II.2.14) Additional information

The proposed contract is to be let with an option to extend for a further period of 24
months from the actual end date.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-021215

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

/Notice/021215-2024


Page 6 to 9

1

Title

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for young people
aged 16-25 years.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Humankind Charity

Co Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Charity Commission (England and Wales)

515 755

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £2,612,500 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract



Page 7 to 9

Lot No

2

Title

Housing, Health and Wellbeing Floating Support/Outreach services for Adults aged 26+
years.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Durham Action on Single Housing Ltd

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC14 - Durham CC

Companies House

1041946

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £5,445,000 taken into consideration



Page 8 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Floating Support service to support parents and people with Learning
difficulties/disabilities and Autism.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Home Group Ltd

Newcastle

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC2 - Northumberland and Tyne and Wear

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £1,412,257 taken into consideration



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England & Wales

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-19T06:58:49+0000
	TCPDF




